2025 Regular Session

HOUSE BILL NO. 71

BY REPRESENTATIVE BRASS

Prefiled pursuant to Article III, Section 2(A)(4)(b)(i) of the Constitution of Louisiana. BOARDS/COMMISSIONS: Revises the membership of the Dual Enrollment Task Force

1	AN ACT
2	To amend and reenact R.S. 17:2922.1(B)(1)(j) and (k), relative to the Dual Enrollment Task
3	Force; to provide for the membership of the task force; and to provide for related
4	matters.
5	Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana:
6	Section 1. R.S. 17:2922.1(B)(1)(j) and (k) are hereby amended and reenacted to read
7	as follows:
8	§2922.1. Dual Enrollment Framework Task Force; creation; purpose; membership;
9	definitions; reporting; termination
10	* * *
11	B.(1) The task force shall be composed of fourteen members as follows:
12	* * *
13	(j) The president of Council chief executive officer of Leaders for a Better
14	Louisiana or his designee.
15	(k) The executive Louisiana state director of Stand for Children The
16	Education Trust in Louisiana or his designee.
17	* * *

Page 1 of 2

DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HB 71 Original	2025 Regular Session	Brass

Abstract: Revises the membership of the Dual Enrollment Task Force

<u>Present law</u> establishes the Dual Enrollment Task Force to make recommendations for a statewide dual enrollment framework to provide universal access to dual enrollment courses.

<u>Proposed law</u> removes two obsolete members from the task force, and adds two members, the CEO of Leaders for a Better La. and the La. state director of The Education Trust in La.

(Amends R.S. 17:2922.1(B)(1)(j) and (k))